## RESOLUTION

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

## Cherie Querol Moreno

For Exemplary Service to the San Mateo County Commission on Aging

**WHEREAS**, the San Mateo County Commission on Aging serves as the advisory body to the Board of Supervisors and Aging and Adult Services (AAS), functioning as the Area Agency on Aging for the County, and actively advocates for the welfare of older adults and supports the provision of services throughout the County, in accordance with the Older Americans Act and Older Californians Act; and

WHEREAS, the Commission is composed of 17 esteemed members who are appointed by the Board of Supervisors, representing a diverse range of perspectives that includes older adults, service providers, health care providers, family caregivers, and other dedicated residents who are deeply committed to advancing the welfare of older adults and advocating for their needs. The members of the Commission are appointed for a period of three years, with a maximum term limit of 12 years, in accordance with the guidelines governing their tenure, allowing for the infusion of fresh ideas and perspectives while also ensuring continuity and accumulated wisdom within the Commission; and

*WHEREAS*, it is recognized that the Commission plays a crucial role in involving the community by actively seeking new members to fill vacant seats, thereby encouraging interested individuals to contribute their time, expertise, and passion in service to the needs of older adults; and

WHEREAS, the Commission proudly includes two County representatives to the esteemed California Senior Legislature, a Youth Commissioner, and a member of the Board of Supervisors, or their representative, ensuring a comprehensive and multifaceted approach to addressing the challenges faced by older adults in the county. The Commission's leadership comprises three elected officers, namely the Chairperson, 1st Vice-Chair, and 2nd Vice-Chair, who bring forth their invaluable leadership and expertise to create a positive impact on the lives of older adults in San Mateo County; and

**WHEREAS**, Commissioner Cherie Querol Moreno has faithfully served as a member of the San Mateo County Commission on Aging, demonstrating unwavering commitment, professionalism, and passion in her efforts to promote the well-being and quality of life of older adults in our community;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED** that the San Mateo County Commission on Aging, in recognition of Commissioner Cherie Querol Moreno's exemplary service, extends its deepest appreciation and gratitude for her invaluable contributions, tireless efforts, and dedication in advocating for the needs of older adults in San Mateo County.

Dated: July 11, 2023

SUPERVISORS:

DAVE PINE, PRESIDENT

NOELIA CORZO

RAY MUELLER

WARREN SLOCUM

DAVID J. CANEPA

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors